COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

WILLIAM C. HILL)
COMPLAINANT))
v.) CASE NO. 2017-00316
MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT))
DEFENDANT)

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Muhlenberg County Water District ("Muhlenberg District") hereby moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") for an extension of time through and until Thursday, June 28, 2018, in which to file a map depicting the route it proposes for a water line to provide water to complainant's residence and proposed subdivision as requested by the Commission's order dated May 31, 2018.

The requested extension of time is necessary for Muhlenberg District to provide a complete and thorough map in response to the Commission's Order dated May 31, 2018. Muhlenberg District has engaged an engineering firm to create this map. In addition, Muhlenberg District's counsel has been busy preparing for a Formal Hearing before the Commission and drafting a brief and responses to Requests for Information in Case No. 2017-00417. Muhlenberg

District will file the map with the Commission after it has received and reviewed the map.

In the meantime, Muhlenberg District files the attached map which depicts (in blue) Todd County Water District's ("Todd District") existing water lines, which includes a 3-inch line near Mr. Hill's property. Todd District's water line terminates approximately 400 feet before it meets Mr. Hill's driveway.

This Motion for Extension of Time is not made for the purpose of unduly delaying the Commission's examination and, if granted, will not prejudice the Commission's ability to conduct its examination. Muhlenberg District's requested extension of time will allow the Commission and Mr. Hill one week to review the requested map prior to the formal prehearing conference.

WHEREFORE, Muhlenberg County Water District respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order granting an extension of time through and until Thursday, June 28, 2018, to file a map as requested by the Commission's order dated May 31, 2018.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Dated: June 25, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

Damon R. Talley

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

P.O. Box 150

Hodgenville, KY 42748-0150

Telephone: (270) 358-3187

Fax: (270) 358-9560

damon.talley@skofirm.com

Mary Ellen Wimberly Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3047

Fax: (859) 246-3647

maryellen.wimberly.skofirm.com gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Muhlenberg County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that the electronic filing of this Motion is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on June 25, 2018; that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original paper medium of this Motion will be delivered to the Public Service Commission on or before June 27, 2018.

Damon R. Talley

